
10. Authorize Amendment  No.  1  to  Purchase Agreement  with  Victor  Medical  (All
Wards)
Recommendation:
It  is  recommended that  the Mayor and City  Council  of  the City  of  San Bernardino,
California, adopt Resolution No. 2024-098, authorizing: 

1. The  Director  of  Finance  and  Management  Services  to  amend  the  FY
2023/24 Animal Services budget in the amount of $150,000, appropriated
for expenses, and;

2. The City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to the contract with Victor
Medical, increasing the annual contract amount by $150,000 for an annual
total of $300,000 for Veterinary Medical Supplies. 

 



Page 1

2
0
2
3

CONSENT CALENDAR

City of San Bernardino

Request for Council Action

Date: May 15, 2024

To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

From: Charles A. Montoya, City Manager; 
Kris Watson, Director of Animal Services

Department: Animal Services

Subject: Increase Vendor Contract Amount (All Wards)

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Mayor and City Council of the City of San Bernardino, 
California, adopt Resolution No. 2024-098, authorizing: 

1. The Director of Finance and Management Services to amend the FY 2023/24 
Animal Services budget in the amount of $150,000, appropriated for 
expenses, and;

2. The City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to the contract with Victor 
Medical, increasing the annual contract amount by $150,000 for an annual 
total of $300,000 for Veterinary Medical Supplies.

Executive Summary
On December 17, 2023, the Mayor and City Council approved contract negotiations 
with the cities of Colton, Fontana, Grand Terrace, Loma Linda, and Rialto for shelter 
services beginning on July 1, 2024. All of the cities have approved the contract with 
the City of San Bernardino for Animal Services effective June 1, 2024. The Department 
expects an increase of animals beginning on July 1, 2024, and needs to purchase 
vaccines and other necessary medical supplies prior to the contract start date to ensure 
we have sufficient inventory to care for the influx of animals. Staff recommend a 
contract amount increase of $150,000 annually to cover the additional costs. 

Background
On March 2, 2022, the Mayor and City Council approved a 3-year contract with Victor 
Instruments, Inc. for an annual not to exceed amount of $150,000. On December 17, 
2023, the Mayor and City Council authorized the City Manager to conduct negotiations 
with the cities of Colton, Fontana, Grand Terrace, Loma Linda and Rialto for shelter 
services. All of the cities have approved the contract and will start housing their animals 
with the City of San Bernardino beginning on July 1, 2024. The Department is expecting 



Page 2

2
0
2
3

the annual number of pets impounded at the shelter to double as a result of the 
contracts. The Department is asking for the annual contract amount with Victor 
Instruments, Inc. to be increased to an amount not to exceed $300,000.00 annually. 
This increased amount will allow the Department to order the necessary medical 
supplies to care for the additional animals impounded from the contract cities.

Discussion
The department expects to double the number of animals impounded at the shelter 
once the contract period begins on July 1, 2024. In anticipation of the increase of 
animals, the Department needs to amend the agreement with Victor Instruments, Inc. 
to increase the annual contract amount to purchase vaccines and other necessary 
veterinary medical supplies to care for the animals in the shelter. The Department is 
requesting the increased contract amount to be applied to this fiscal year as well as 
next fiscal year so that we can purchase the goods now to ensure supplies are on hand 
and available for use beginning in July and August. 

The increased contract amount will be shared with the other contract cities according 
to the executed agreements. Each of the cities will be billed quarterly for actual costs 
based on their share of expenses, including veterinary medical supplies. 

2021-2025 Strategic Targets and Goals
The request for an amendment to the contract with Victor Medical aligns with 
Strategic Target #1 – Improved Operational & Financial Capacity by creating a 
framework for spending decisions. 

Fiscal Impact
The Animal Services Fund’s expense budget will be increased by $150,000, of which 
$47,000 will be reimbursed by the other contract cities. 

Conclusion
It is recommended that the Mayor and City Council of the City of San Bernardino, 
California, adopt Resolution No. 2024-, authorizing:

1. The Director of Finance and Management Services to amend the FY 2023/24 
Animal Services budget in the amount of $150,000, appropriated for 
expenses, and;

2. The City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to the contract with Victor 
Medical, increasing the annual contract amount by $150,000 for an annual 
total of $300,000 for Veterinary Medical Supplies.

Attachments
Attachment 1 Resolution 2024-098
Attachment 2 Purchase Agreement with Victor Instruments Inc – 2022
Attachment 3 Victor Instruments Inc Contract Extension Option Year 1
Attachment 4 Contract Amendment No.1 with Victor Instruments Inc



Page 3

2
0
2
3

Ward: 
All Wards

Synopsis of Previous Council Actions:
On March 2, 2022, the Mayor and City Council adopted Resolution No. 2022-41, 
approving an annual agreement with Victor Medical in an annual not to exceed 
amount of $150,000.00. On December 17, 2023, the Mayor and City Council 
approved contract negotiations for shelter services with the cities of Colton, Fontana, 
Grand Terrace, Loma Linda and Rialto.  



Resolution No. 2024-098

Resolution 2024-098
May 15, 2024
Page 1 of 3

4
7
0
9

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-098

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO, CALIFORNIA, 
AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES TO AMEND THE FY 2023/24 
ANIMAL SERVICES BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$150,000, APPROPRIATED FOR EXPENSES, AND THE 
CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO 
THE CONTRACT WITH VICTOR INSTRUMENTS, INC. IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $300,000 ANNUALLY TO 
PURCHASE VETERINARY SUPPLIES AND 
MEDICATIONS FOR ANIMALS IMPOUNDED AT THE 
SHELTER 

WHEREAS, on March 2, 2022, the Mayor and City Council approved an annual contract 
with Victor Instruments, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $150,000 annually; and

WHEREAS, the City has executed contracts for shelter services for animals from 
additional cities; and

WHEREAS, the number of animals at the shelter is expected to increase significantly, 
requiring additional veterinary medical supplies; and

WHEREAS, the City now wishes to amend the Purchase Agreement with Victor Medical 
Company to increase the annual contract in an amount not to exceed $300,000.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
SAN BERNARDINO AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this 
reference.

SECTION 2.  The Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the Director of Finance and 
Management Services to amend the FY 2023/24 Animal Services budget in the amount of 
$150,000, appropriated for expenses.

SECTION 3.  The Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the City Manager, or 
designee, to execute a goods purchase agreement amendment with Victor Instruments, Inc. in an 
amount not to exceed $300,000 annually to for veterinary supplies and medications for shelter 
animals. 

SECTION 4. The Mayor and City Council finds this Resolution is not subject to the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in that the activity is covered by the general rule 
that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the 
environment.  Where it can be seen with certainty, as in this case, that there is no possibility that 



Resolution No. 2024-098

Resolution 2024-098
May 15, 2024
Page 2 of 3

4
7
0
9

the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject 
to CEQA.  

SECTION 5. Severability.  If any provision of this Resolution or the application thereof 
to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or 
applications, and to this end the provisions of this Resolution are declared to be severable.

SECTION 6.  Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately.  

APPROVED and ADOPTED by the City Council and signed by the Mayor and attested 
by the City Clerk this 15th day of May 2024.

Helen Tran, Mayor
City of San Bernardino

Attest:

Genoveva Rocha, CMC, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Sonia Carvalho, City Attorney



Resolution No. 2024-098

Resolution 2024-098
May 15, 2024
Page 3 of 3

4
7
0
9

CERTIFICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO) ss 
CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO ) 

I, Genoveva Rocha, CMC, City Clerk, hereby certify that the attached is a true copy of 
Resolution No. 2024-098, adopted at a regular meeting held on the 15th day of May 2024 by the 
following vote:

Council Members: AYES NAYS ABSTAIN ABSENT

SANCHEZ _____ _____ _______ _______

IBARRA _____ _____ _______ _______

FIGUEROA _____ _____ _______ _______

SHORETT _____ _____ _______ _______

REYNOSO _____ _____ _______ _______

CALVIN _____ _____ _______ _______

ALEXANDER _____ _____ _______ _______

WITNESS my hand and official seal of the City of San Bernardino this 16th day of May 2024. 

Genoveva Rocha, CMC, City Clerk













































55600.00100\33763078.1

4
7
0
7

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO
GOODS PURCHASE AGREEMENT 
WITH VICTOR INSTRUMENTS, INC

This Amendment No. 1 to the Goods Purchase Agreement is made and entered 
into as of May 15, 2024 (“Effective Date”) by and between the City of San Bernardino, a 
charter city and municipal corporation (“City”) and Victor Instruments, Inc., a corporation 
with its principal place of business at 50 Bunsen, Irvine CA 92618 d/b/a Victor Medical 
Company (“Vendor”).  City and Vendor are sometimes referred to herein individually as a 
“Party” and collectively as “Parties.”

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, the City and the Vendor have entered into an agreement, dated 
March 3, 2022, for the purpose of providing Veterinary Medical Supplies (the “Master 
Agreement”)

B. WHEREAS, the City and the Vendor have entered into Amendment No. 1 
to the Master Agreement, dated May 15, 2024 for the purpose of amending the Term of 
the Master Agreement.

C. WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Master Agreement in 
order to extend the term of the Master Agreement through June 30, 2025, and to include 
additional funds for the continued performance of the services in accordance with the 
compensation provisions of the Master Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and the mutual 
covenants, conditions, and promises contained in this Amendment No. 1 and the Master 
Agreement, the Parties mutually agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Incorporation of Recitals.  The recitals listed above are true and correct and 
are hereby incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Term.  The term of the Master Agreement shall be extended through June 
30, 2025 unless earlier terminated.

3. Compensation.  Increase the total not to exceed compensation amount of 
the Master Agreement to $300,000.00.

4. Full Force.  Except as amended by this Amendment No. 1, all provisions of 
the Master Agreement, including without limitation the indemnity and insurance 
provisions, shall remain in full force and effect and shall govern the actions of the Parties 
under this Amendment No. 1.  



55600.00100\33763078.1

4
7
0
7

5. Electronic Transmission.  A manually signed copy of this Amendment No. 1 
which is transmitted by facsimile, email or other means of electronic transmission shall 
be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this 
Amendment No. 1 for all purposes.  This Amendment No. 1 may be signed using an 
electronic signature.

6. Counterparts.  This Amendment No. 1 may be signed in counterparts, each 
of which shall constitute an original.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]



55600.00100\33763078.1

4
7
0
7

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE GOODS PURCHASE AGREEMENT

WITH VICTOR INSTRUMENTS, INC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 
1 on the Effective Date first herein above written.

CITY OF SAN BERNARDINO

APPROVED BY:

Charles A. Montoya
City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Best Best & Krieger LLP
City Attorney

VICTOR MEDICAL COMPANY

Steve Liscomb
Vice President

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Rick Bills
Director of Sales


	24-11825 ​Increase Vendor Contract Amount
	Attachment 1 Resolution  2024-098
	Attachment 2 Purchase Agreement with Victor Medical Company - 2022
	Attachment 3 Victor Medical Contract Extension Option Year 1 - 2023
	Attachment 4 Contract Amendment No.1 with Victor Instruments Inc

